## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1824

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Kansas Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers.

WHEREAS, The American Society of Civil Engineers is celebrating the 150th anniversary of its founding on November 5, 1852; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers was founded in 1920; and

WHEREAS, The State of Kansas is home to over 1,000 members of the civil engineering community practicing in government, education, consulting and research; and

WHEREAS, The professional efforts of Kansas Section members have been instrumental in designing, maintaining and operating the infrastructure that keeps the economy of Kansas growing; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Section works closely with the American Society of Civil Engineer's national leadership to promote and improve this state's and nation's infrastructure, and to educate the public as to how civil engineering impacts daily life; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Section supports future civil engineering students through educational and mentoring programs from our grade schools through our institutes of higher learning, and promotes continuing and advancing education of its membership: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the American Society of Civil Engineers upon its 150th anniversary and recognize the fine work of the civil engineers of the Kansas Section in constructing and maintaining the infrastructure of our state; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to S. Earl Tast, President, Kansas Section of ASCE, 1263 S.W. Topeka Blvd., Topeka, Kansas 66612.

Senate Resolution No. 1824 was sponsored by Senator Bob Lyon.

| I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body |                          |
|---|--------------------------|
|   |                          |
|   | President of the Senate. |
|   | Secretary of the Senate. |